Minnesota law.
act and all other sums allowed by this act in locating and establishing such road, ditch or ditches, if any; and said commissioners are also empowered to transfer from said general fund any surplus money that may be in such general fund, sufficient to pay said damages and expenses of locating and establishing such road and ditch or ditches, if any.

SEC. 14. At the next assessment of taxes after any bonds are issued in pursuance of this act, the county commissioners shall, for the purpose of paying said bonds, levy a tax on all lands lying within one (1) mile from the centre of said road, except what is actually damaged by such road, and all lands benefited by any ditch or ditches made under this law in proportion to the benefits assessed by said viewers, equal to one-tenth $\begin{pmatrix} 1 \\ 1 \end{pmatrix}$ the amount of said bonds and one (1) year's interest thereon, which tax shall be collected as other county taxes are collected; and each succeeding year a tax equal to one-tenth $\begin{pmatrix} 1 \\ 1 \end{pmatrix}$ of the amount of said bonds and one (1) year's interest shall be levied and collected in like manner, until said bonds and the interest thereon are fully paid.

SEC. 15. No error or omission in proceedings under this act

not affecting substantial justice shall affect the validity thereof.

SEC. 16. No defect in this act, and no error or omission in any proceedings had thereunder, shall in any way affect the validity of any tax that may be assessed or levied in accordance with the provisions of this act.

SEC. 17. When any road is constructed under this act it shall be kept in repair as any township or county road is kept in repair.

SEC. 18. This act shall apply to Anoka county only.

SEC. 19. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 338.

[S. F. No. 424.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BECKER COUNTY TOISSUE BONDS TO FUND ITS FLOATING DEBT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of Becker county be and is hereby authorized to issue and negotiate, at not less than their par value, coupon bonds, in an amount not exceeding sixteen thousand (\$16,000) dollars, to fund the floating indebtedness of the county. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of said county commissioners and attested by the auditor of said county and sealed with his official seal. They shall be of the denomination of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars each, and shall be payable, twenty (20) years after their date of issue, at the office of the county treasurer of said county, and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed six (6) per cent per annum, payable annually.

SEC. 2. The auditor of said county shall keep a record of said bonds, showing the name of the person to whom each bond is issued. The proper authorities of the county shall annually levy, in addition to all other taxes, an amount sufficient to pay the interest on the bonds so issued.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 339.

[S. F. No. 659.]

AN ACT TO PRESCRIBE THE SALARY OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE AND COUNTY ATTORNEY OF BELTRAMI COUNTY.

Be it envicted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The judge of probate and county attorney of Beltrami county shall each receive an annual salary of one hundred dollars (\$100), to be paid in monthly installments; and said sum shall be in lieu of all salary, fees and compensation for the services rendered by said respective officers; and no further or other compensation shall be received by either of said officers for any service rendered as judge of probate and county attorney of said Beltrami county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 340.

[S. F. No. 757.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE SAUK RAPIDS IMPROVEMENT COMPANY TO CONSTRUCT A DAM ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT THE VILLAGE OF SAUK RAPIDS, BENTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Sauk Rapids Improvement Company is hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a dam across the Mississippi river, with necessary booms, locks and water sluices, from any feasible point in the said village of Sauk Rapids, to a point on the opposite bank of said river; *Provided*, such dam shall be constructed with sufficient sluiceways to permit the passage down said river of logs and lumber and timber without unnecessary or unreasonable delay.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 27, 1891.